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NEW COURSES/PROGRAMS RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION 

This section lists all new courses and programs including credit, noncredit, experimental, and special topics.  
Effective 2023/24 
 
New Credit Courses 

Course Number  Course Title  Units 

ENGL 117   Detective Fiction  
Prerequisite: ENGL 101 

3 

ENGL 118   Women in Literature  
Prerequisite: ENGL 101 

3 

ENGL 119   California Literature  
Prerequisite: ENGL 101 

3 

ES 151  African American Literature 
Prerequisite: ENGL 101 

3 

ES 152  Latina/o Literature 
Prerequisite: ENGL 101 

3 

ES/FASH 105  Race and Ethnicity in Fashion   3 

HIST 121   African American History   3 

LBRY 110   Internet Research Skills   3 

PE 179   Experimental Courses in PE  0.5‐10 

PE 199   Special Topics in PE  0.5‐3 

PE 379   Experimental Courses in PE  0.5‐10 

POLS 110   Political Theory   3 

THEA 198W   Exploration of Emma to Book of Will   1 

THEA 198X   Rep of Emma to Book of Will   3 

THEA 199W   Exploration of Emma to Book of Will   1 

THEA 199X   Rep of Emma to Book of Will Stagecraft   3 

  THEA Limitation on enrollment: Completion of program application and procedures 
for enrollment.   

 

 

New Noncredit Courses 

Course Number  Course Title  Hours 

BASK 7016   Science: High School Equivalency Exam Preparation   16‐34  

BASK 7017   Geometry: High School Diploma Equivalency Exam Preparation     16‐34  

CITZ 7001   U.S. Citizenship Interview Preparation    18‐24  

FTNC 7001   Spring Firefighter In‐Service Training    40‐135  

FTNC 7002   Fall Firefighter In‐Service Training     40‐135  

FTNC 7003   Summer Firefighter In‐Service Training     40‐135  

  FTNC Limitation on Enrollment: Must have passed a college California State Fire 
Marshal's (CSFM) Office Firefighter I Academy or a Local Government Basic 
Training Recruit Academy or equivalent training as determined by the Director, 
Law Enforcement training. NOTE: Approval of equivalent enrollment eligibility is 

 



not a guarantee that state regulatory and licensing authorities will also grant 
equivalency for licensure or employment purposes. Must be free of felony 
convictions, possess a valid California Driver's License. Students may be required 
to provide evidence of the minimum skills necessary to be successful in this 
course as demonstrated through a skills validation test prior to the start of the 
course.  

 

New Noncredit Program 

Discipline  Program Title and Award  Hours 

Citizenship   Pathways to US Citizenship, Certificate of Completion    33‐114  

 
COURSE REVIEW 

Courses listed here have been reviewed as part of a regularly scheduled course review cycle including re‐validation of 
requisites and general education status.  Effective 2023/24 

Credit Course Review 

Course Number  Course Title  Units 

BIOL 120   Humans & the Environment   3 

BIOL 125   Human Physiology    4 

BIOL 155   General Zoology    5 

CBIS 101   Computer Concepts & Apps    3 

CBIS 301   Computer Fundamentals 1    3 

CBIS 327   Building Business Web Sites    3 

CBIS 379A   An Introduction to Business Website Development   1 

CBOT 189   Independent Projects   1 to 3 

GEOL 100   Physical Geology   4 

GEOL 114   Oceanography  
Remove MATH 311 and ENGL 101 advisories 

3 

GEOL 131   Geology of California   3 

GEOL 141   Environmental Geology  
Remove MATH 311 and ENGL 101 advisories 

3 

GEOL 189   Independent Projects in Geology   1‐3 

GEOL 199D   Topics in Geology: CA (Transect)   2 

NURS 101   Transitions to Professional Practice   1.5 

NURS 102   Med Surg Nursing 1   3 

NURS 103   RN Practicum 1   5 

NURS 104   Med Surg Nursing 2   3 

NURS 106   Leadership & Management   1.5 

NURS 108   RN Practicum 2    5 

NURS 109   Med Surg Nursing 3   3 

NURS 110   Mental Health Nursing   3 



NURS 111   RN Skills 1   1 

NURS 112   RN Skills 2   0.5 

PD 100   Personal and Career Exploration     3 

PD 101   Success in College   3 

PD 110   College Success Seminar   1 

PHSC 111   Matter and Energy  
Remove MATH 311 and ENGL advisory language 

4 

PHSC 112   Earth & the Universe   
   Remove MATH 311 and ENGL 101 advisory language 

4 

PSY 113   Theories of Personality   3 

VEN 101   Intro to Winemaking/Enology   3 

VEN 102   Intro to Viticulture   3 

VEN 103   Sensory Evaluation of Wine   3 

VEN 106   Winery/Vineyard Fin. Mgmt.   3 

VEN 114   Wine Business   3 

VEN 120   Viticulture Operations 1    3 

VEN 122   Viticulture Operations 3   1 

 
 

MODIFICATIONS 
Effective 2023/24 

Credit Course Modifications  

Course Number  Course Title  Units 

ES/ANTH 107   Indigenous People of California   3 

CA 120   Principles of Foods 1  
Change  CA 124 pre/co‐requisite to advisory, remove food safety prerequisite 
language 

4 

CA 121   Basic Baking and Pastry  
Change  CA 124 pre/co‐requisite to advisory, remove food safety prerequisite 
language 

3 

CA 325   Specialty Cakes ‐ Baking and Decorating  
Change  CA 124 prerequisite to advisory, remove advisory CA 120, remove food 
safety prerequisite language 

2 

COS 301   Intro to Cosmetology  
Limitation on enrollment: admission to cosmetology program 
Increase units from 5 to 5.5, regulation program update from 1600 total program 
hours to 1000 

5.5 

COS 302   Beginning Cosmetology 
Prerequisite: COS 301 grade C or higher 
Decrease units from 9 to 5.5, regulation program update from 1600 total 
program hours to 1000 

5.5 

COS 303   Intermediate Cosmetology   
Prerequisite: COS 302 
Decrease units from 9 to 5.5, regulation program update from 1600 total 
program hours to 1000 

5.5 

COS 304   Advanced Cosmetology    5.5 



Prerequisite: COS 303 
Decrease units from 9 to 5.5, regulation program update from 1600 total 
program hours to 1000 

ENTR 101    Intro to Entrepreneurship  3 

ENTR 102   Entrepreneurship Projects   3 

FCS 120   Principles of Foods 1 
Change  CA 124 prerequisite to advisory  

4 

FILM 117   3D Computer Animation 1   3 

FILM 118   3D Computer Animation 2    3 

FILM 125   Computer Video Editing   3 

FILM 128   Intermediate Motion Graphics  3 

FSN 134   Food/Nutrition/Customs/Culture 
Remove CA 120 advisory, change  CA 124 pre/co‐requisite to advisory,  remove 
food safety prerequisite language 

4 

GEOG 105   Geography of California  
Remove prerequisite ENGL 101  

3 

ES/HIST 120   Chicano History   3 

LE 330   Core Custody Academy    13.5 

MMAC 118   3D Computer Animation 2    3 

MMAC 126   Intro to Motion Graphics   3 

PHYS 161  Engineering Physics  5 

PLGL 101   Intro to Paralegal Studies   3 

PLGL 102   Criminal Law & Procedure    3 

PLGL 103   Civil Litigation    3 

PLGL 104   Legal Research & Writing    3 

PLGL 105   Legal Analysis & Writing   3 

PLGL 106   Case Management    3 

PLGL 107   Ethics for Paralegals   1 

PLGL 108   Wills and Trusts    3 

PLGL 109   Family Law    3 

PLGL 110   Intellectual Property Law   3 

PLGL 111   Tort Law for Paralegals    3 

PLGL 112   Corporations, Partnership, LLC   3 

POLS 105   Comparative Politics    3 

PSY 113  Theories of Personality  
Remove ENGL 101 prerequisite and PSY 101 advisory 

3 

RE 100   Real Estate Principles    3 

RE 302   Legal Aspects of Real Estate   3 

RE 303   Real Estate Practices   3 

RE 305    Real Estate Appraisal   3  

RE 306   Property Management    3  

 



Noncredit Course Modifications 

Course Number  Course Title  Hours 

BASK 7011   Basic Math   32‐55  

BASK 7012   Basic Reading and Writing   32‐55  

BASK 7005   High School Equivalency Exam Preparation   96‐108  

BASK 7006   Math Reasoning    96‐108  

BASK 7007   Language Arts High School Equivalency Exam Prep   16‐34  

BASK 7009   Social Studies High School Equivalency Exam Prep   16‐34  

BASK 7013   Computer Skills High School Equivalency Prep   16‐34  

CITZ 7000   Preparation for Citizenship    15‐90  

 

Program Modifications 

Discipline    Program Title and Award  Units 

Art    Art: Studio Arts, Associate in Arts for Transfer   24 

Speech   Communication Studies, Associate in Arts for Transfer   18 

Cosmetology   Cosmetology, Certificate of Achievement   22 

Cosmetology   Cosmetology, Associate in Science    22 

Culinary Arts   Culinary Arts and Management, Associate in Science    27 

Entrepreneurship   Entrepreneurship, Associate in Science  36 

Music    Music, Associate in Arts  32 

 
 

REQUEST FOR DISTANCE EDUCATION MODALITY 
Effective Spring 2023 

DE Type  Course Number  Course Title 

DE Sync or Async   ANTH 107/ ES 107   Indigenous People of California  

ERT   BASK 7005   High School Equivalency Exam Preparation  

DE Sync and Async   BASK 7016   Science: High School Equivalency Exam Preparation  

DE Sync Only   BASK 7017   Geometry: HS Eq Exam Prep  

DE Sync only   CITZ 7001   U.S. Citizenship Interview Preparation   

DE Sync only  DANC 102   Auditioning for Dancers  

DE Sync and Async   ENGL 117   Detective Fiction  

DE Sync and Async   ENGL 118   Women in Literature  

DE Sync and Async   ENGL 119   California Literature  

DE Sync and Async  ENTR 101   Intro to Entrepreneurship  

DE Sync or Async   ENTR 102   Entrepreneurship Projects  

DE Sync and Async   ES/FASH 105  Race and Ethnicity in Fashion  

DE Sync and Async   FILM 117   3D Computer Animation 1  

DE Synch and Async  FILM 118   3D Computer Animation 2  



DE Sync and Async   FILM 126    Introduction to Motion Graphics  

DE Sync and Async  FILM 128   Intermediate Motion Graphics  

DE Sync and Async  FTNC 7001   Spring Firefighter In‐Service Training   

DE Sync and Async  FTNC 7002   Fall Firefighter In‐Service Training   

DE Sync and Async  FTNC 7003   Summer Firefighter In‐Service Training   

DE Sync and Async   HIST 121   African American History  

DE Sync and Async   GEOL 114   Oceanography   

DE Sync and Async   GEOL 131   Geology of California  

DE Sync and Async  GEOL 141   Environmental Geology  

DE Sync and Async   LBRY 110   Internet Research Skills   

DE Sync and Async  MMAC 118   3D Computer Animation 2  

DE Sync and Async   MMAC 126   Intro to Motion Graphics  

ERT  MT 110  CNC G Code 

ERT  MT 112  CNC Multi‐Axis 

ERT  MT 114  SolidWorks 2 

ERT  MT 115  Lean Manufacturing 

ERT  MT 118  Understanding and Measuring GD&T 

ERT  MT 315  Advanced Machining 

DE Sync and Async   POLS 110   Political Theory  

DE Sync and Async   PLGL 101   Intro to Paralegal Studies  

DE Sync and Async  PLGL 102   Criminal Law & Procedure  

DE Sync and Async  PLGL 103   Civil Litigation  

DE Sync and Async  PLGL 104   Legal Research & Writing  

DE Sync and Async   PLGL 105   Legal Analysis & Writing  

DE Sync and Async  PLGL 106   Case Management  

DE Sync and Async   PLGL 107   Ethics for Paralegals  

DE Sync and Async  PLGL 108   Wills and Trusts  

DE Sync and Async  PLGL 109   Family Law  

DE Sync and Async   PLGL 110   Intellectual Property Law  

DE Sync and Async   PLGL 112   Corporations, Partnership, LLC  

DE Sync Only   PD 101   Success in College  

DE Sync Only   PD 110    College Success Seminar  

DE Sync and Async  RE 100   Real Estate Principles  

DE Sync or Async   RE 302   Legal Aspects of Real Estate  

DE Sync and Async  RE 303   Real Estate Practices  

DE Sync and Async  RE 305   Real Estate Appraisal  

DE Sync and Async  RE 306   Property Management  

DE Sync and Async  VEN 102   Intro to Viticulture  

DE Sync and Async  VEN 106   Winery/Vineyard Fin. Mgmt.  



DE Sync and Async   VEN 114   Wine Business   

 
 

REQUEST FOR AHC GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS and CSU/UC GENERAL EDUCATION 
    AHC general education requests effective 2023/24. CSU and IGETC effective pending approval from university. 

 
Prefix & Number  Course Title  GE/Graduation Requirement Request   
ANTH 107/ES 107   Indigenous People of California   CSU GE Area F (Required modifications)  
ENGL 117  
  

Detective Fiction  
  

AHC GE Cat 3 Humanities   
CSU GE C2 Humanities  
IGETC 3B Humanities  

ENGL 118  
  

Women in Literature  
  

AHC GE Cat 3 Humanities   
CSU GE C2 Humanities  
IGETC 3B Humanities  

ENGL 119   California Literature   AHC GE Cat 3 Humanities   
CSU GE Area C2 Humanities  
IGETC Area 3B Humanities   

ES/FASH 105  Race and Ethnicity in Fashion  
 

AHC GE Category 3 Humanities  
CSU GE Area F Ethnic Studies  
IGETC Area 4C Ethnic Studies    
AHC Multicultural Gender Studies 

GEOL 114  
  

Oceanography  
  

AHC GE Cat 1 Natural Sciences   
CSU GE Area B1 Physical Science   
IGETC Area 5A Physical Science   

GEOL 131  
  

Geology of California  
  

AHC GE Cat 1 Natural Sciences   
CSU GE Area B1 Physical Science   
IGETC Area 5A Physical Science  

GEOL 141  
  

Environmental Geology  
  

AHCGE Cat 1 Natural Sciences   
CSUGE Area B1 Physical Science  
IGETC Area 5A Physical Science  

HIST 121  
  

African American History  
  

CSU GE Area D3 Ethnic Studies  
CSU GE Area F Ethnic Studies   
IGETC Area 4C Ethnic Studies  
AHC MCGS  

LBRY 110   Internet Research Skills  
   

AHC GE Category 3 Humanities  
CSU GE C2 Humanities  
IGETC 3B Humanities   

PHSC 111  
  

Matter and Energy   AHC GE Cat 1 Natural Sciences   
CSUGE Area B1 Physical Science  
CSUGE Area B3 Laboratory Activity  
IGETC Area 5A Physical Science  

PHSC 112  
  

Earth & the Universe  
  

AHC GE Cat 1 Natural Sciences   
CSUGE Area B1 Physical Science  
CSUGE Area B3 Laboratory Activity  
IGETC Area 5A Physical Science  

PD 100   Personal and Career Exploration   
   

AHC GE Cat 5 Living Skills   
CSU GE Area E Lifelong Learning and Self‐
development  

POLS 110   Political Theory  
  

AHC GE Cat 2A Social Sciences  
CSU GE Area D8 Pol Sci, Gov, and Legal Inst  
IGETC Area 4H  Pol Sci, Gov, and Legal Inst  

 
 



NEW AND MODIFIED REQUISITES 
Effective 2023/24 

 
Prefix & Number  Course Title  Requisites 

CA 120  Principles of Foods 1  Advisory: CA 124 

CA 121  Basic Baking and Pastry  Advisory: CA 124 

CA 325   Specialty Cakes ‐ Baking and Decorating  Advisory: CA 124 

GEOG 105   Geography of California   None 

GEOL 114   Oceanography   None 

GEOL 141   Environmental Geology    None 

FCS 120   Principles of Foods 1   Advisory: CA 124  

FSN 134    Food/Nutrition/Customs/Culture   Advisory: CA 124 and ENGL 100  

PHSC 111   Matter and Energy   None 

PHSC 112  Earth & the Universe    None 

PSY 113   Theories of Personality   None 

 
COURSE DROPS 

Effective 2023/24 
 

BASK 7011B   Basic Math    Course Drop  

DA 333   Success in Dental Assisting Practice    Course Drop  

OLDR 7211B   Joy of Drawing   Course Drop  

OLDR 7213B   Painting in Oils and Acrylics   Course Drop  

PE 145    Intercollegiate Conditioning   Course Drop  

PE 179B   Tech. & Theory of Softball   Course Drop  

PE 179D   Intercollegiate Swimming, Women   Course Drop  

PE 179E   Indoor Cycling   Course Drop  

PE 199A   Adapted Wilderness Experience   Course Drop  

STEM 140   Math & Science Teaching Career   Course Drop  

 
MISCELLANEOUS 
Effective 2023/24 

 
Prefix & Number  Course Title  Proposal Type  

OLDR 7400   Mixed Ensemble    Correction    

MUS 130   Mixed Ensemble    Minor Modification   

ECS 123    Social Justice & DEI in Class    Textbook Change   

ENGL 152    Latina/o Literature   Textbook Change   

INTD 170    Interior Design   Textbook Change   

 


